No. 707, A.]

[Published May 20, 1911. 189

CHAPTER 182.

AN ACT to repeal section 458f of the statutes, relating to countersigning the diplomas from the normal departments of the Milwaukee high school.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 458f of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 19, 1911.

No. 236, A.]

[Published May 20, 1911. 183

CHAPTER 183.

AN ACT to amend section 1498d of the statutes, relating to state fish and game warden's office help and office expenses.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1498d of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1498d. The deputy wardens appointed as provided in section 1498a, shall each receive a per diem to be fixed by the state warden, by and with the approval of the governor, which per diem shall include pay for such days as each deputy shall be under the direct order of the state warden to perform services in the enforcement of the fish and game laws, and upon certificate of said warden that such services have been actually rendered at his instance and under his direction. In addition to the per diem provided for, such deputies shall receive their actual and necessary expenses incurred while working under the direction of the state warden, which expenses shall be paid upon vouchers therefor approved by the governor and countersigned by said state fish and game warden. The said office force, from and after February 1, 1911, shall consist of one bookkeeper at a salary not exceeding twelve hundred dollars per year; one clerk at a salary not exceeding nine hundred dollars per year; and one stenographer at a salary not exceeding nine hundred dollars per year, and temporary services of help required from time to time to carry out the provisions of law. Such appointments to be made by state fish and game warden.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 25, 1911.